Beyond five years 250 000 2 554 713 2 804 713 250 000 2 554 713 2 804 713
DEBT BALANCE TO BE HEDGED  10 447 804  2 554 713 13 002 517 8 999 730 2 554 713 11 554 443
Debt not required to be hedged 848 300 — 848 300 491 702 — 491 702
DEBT BALANCE  11 296 104  2 554 713 13 850 817 9 491 432 2 554 713 12 046 145

INTEREST HEDGE COVER TARGET FACILITIES BALANCES

Hedge cover
maturing greater
than one year ≥80% 75.7% 83.1%
Short-term debt as
a percentage of
total debt balance <20% 3.8% 1.8%
Debt cost change <250bp for

500bp move 166bp n/a

7.4.4.3 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS TO INTEREST RATES
The Group has calculated the sensitivity of changes in
interest rates on net profit assuming a 50bp parallel shift
of the yield curve in either direction. As the main
component of the movement in net profit for the year
would arise from an accounting mismatch whereby
derivatives are fair valued and the related financial
liabilities are not, the Group has also outlined the impact of
changes in interest rates on distributable earnings which it
considers to be more appropriate. The sensitivity analysis
includes the impact of interest rate hedging and it assumes
that other macroeconomic factors remain unchanged.

2025 2024

R’000 +50BP -50BP +50BP -50BP

Distributable
earnings (12 283) 12 283 (13 572) 8 988
Net profit (12 220) 12 220 17 918 (34 534)

EQUITES PROPERTY FUND LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2025 43

REPORTS
AUDIT COMMITTEE
REPORT

DIRECTORS’
REPORT

INDEPENDENT
AUDITOR’S REPORT

GROUP ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS APPENDICES

Equites Property Fund Limited and its subsidiaries for the year ended 28 February 2025

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)

8 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT
Assets and liabilities recognised and subsequently measured at fair value are categorised into a three-tier hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in the valuation technique. The levels of
the hierarchy are defined as follows:
Level	1 – unadjusted, quoted prices in an active market for identical assets and liabilities. Quoted prices are readily available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service or regulatory

[…]

Level	2 – valuation techniques using inputs that are observable either directly (i.e. as prices other than quoted prices that are included in level 1) or indirectly (i.e. from derived prices).
Level	3 – valuation techniques using inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

R’000
LEVEL OF

HIERARCHY 2025 2024

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE
FINANCIAL ASSETS
Derivative financial instruments (note 7.2.2) Level 2 100 982 205 367

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Derivative financial instruments (note 7.3.2) Level 2 (41 702) (57 073)

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS
Investment properties1 (note 4) Level 3 25 849 184 25 171 774

1 Excluding Investment property held-for-sale and land options at cost

There have been no transfers between level 1, level 2 or level 3 during the period under review. Derivative financial instruments are measured with reference to observable market inputs (interest rates,
yield curves, FX rates) based on mid-market levels.

SENSITIVITY OF FAIR VALUES TO CHANGES IN UNOBSERVABLE INPUTS (LEVEL 3):
Valuation of income-producing investment property is sensitive to changes in unobservable inputs used in determining fair value.

2025 (R’000) EXIT CAPITALISATION RATES DISCOUNT RATES MARKET RENTALS INCOME CAPITALISATION YIELDS

Change in input -0.1% +0.1% -0.1% +0.1% +5% -5% -0.5% 0.5%
Increase/(decrease) in fair value:
SA Industrial  244 520  (215 151)  235 695  (224 046)  417 339  (404 734) — —
UK Industrial — — — — — —  561 853  (454 899)

2024 (R’000) EXIT CAPITALISATION RATES DISCOUNT RATES MARKET RENTALS INCOME CAPITALISATION YIELDS

Change in input -0.1% +0.1% -0.1% +0.1% +5% -5% -0.5% 0.5%
Increase/(decrease) in fair value:
SA Industrial  222 775  (199 040)  201 309  (199 072)  404 839  (385 072) — —
UK Industrial — — — — — —  563 348  (460 104)

EQUITES PROPERTY FUND LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2025 44

REPORTS
AUDIT COMMITTEE
REPORT

DIRECTORS’
REPORT

INDEPENDENT
AUDITOR’S REPORT

GROUP ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS APPENDICES

Equites Property Fund Limited and its subsidiaries for the year ended 28 February 2025

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)

9 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

ACCOUNTING POLICY
Cash comprises cash on hand and positive bank balances. Cash equivalents are short-term
highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and not
subject to a significant risk of a change in value.

R’000 2025 2024

COMPOSITION OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS